COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC PROPOSED ACQUISITION BY BLUEGRASS WATER UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC AND THE TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL OF ASSETS BY CENTER RIDGE WATER DISTRICT, INC.; JOANN ESTATES UTILITIES, INC.; AND RIVER BLUFFS, INC.

CASE NO. 2019-00360

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE FINAL ANNUAL REPORT

Comes River Bluffs, Inc., by counsel, and for the following reasons, hereby requests the Public Service Commission ("Commission") to grant it an extension of time of 60 days from July 31, 2020, within which to file its final annual report.

1. On October 21, 2019, Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC

("Bluegrass Water") and River Bluffs, Inc. ("River Bluffs"), and others, filed with the Commission a Joint Application for Approval of the Transfer of Wastewater and Wastewater Utility Assets of River Bluffs and others.

2. On February 17, 2020, the Commission entered its Order conditionally approving the transfer of the River Bluffs Wastewater and Wastewater Utility Assets to Bluegrass Water.

3. Paragraph 5 of the Commission's February 17, 2020 Order required River Bluffs to file an final annual report covering the reporting period of January 1, 2020, to the date of closing, in addition to any outstanding annual reports for periods prior to the calendar year 2020. The final annual report was to be filed within 90 days of the completion of the transfer to Bluegrass Water of the River Bluffs Wastewater and Wastewater Utility Assets. 4. On May 1, 2020, Notice of the April 30, 2020 transfer of the River Bluffs Wastewater and Wastewater Utility Assets to Bluegrass Water was filed with the Commission. Accordingly, pursuant to the Commission's Order of February 17, 2020, River Bluff's final annual report was due to be filed on or about July 31, 2020.

5. After the April 30, 2020 closing, River Bluffs requested its accountant to prepare for timely filing River Bluff's final annual report. However, as a result of changes in filing deadlines and difficulties in conducting business during the COVID-19 pandemic, including difficulties in meeting with Betsy Helm, the President of River Bluffs, Mr. Moore was unable to complete the final annual report before the filing deadline.

6. River Bluffs hereby requests the Commission to grant it an extension of time of60 days from July 31, 2020 within which to file its final annual report.

7. River Bluffs is not aware that the Commission or any customer will suffer prejudice should the requested 60 day extension be granted.

/s/ Robert C. Moore Robert C. Moore STITES & HARBISON PLLC 421 West Main Street P.O. Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634 Telephone: (502) 223-3477 rmoore@stites.com COUNSEL FOR RIVER BLUFFS, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by U.S. Mail, on this 31st day of July, 2020, upon Katherine Yunker, McBrayer PLLC, 201 East Main Street, Suite 900, Lexington, KY 40507.

<u>/s/ Robert C. Moore</u> Counsel for River Bluffs, Inc.